financial condition, or liquidity for the 2020 financial year. However, as RMIT Student Union Council is
in a strong financial position, has sufficient reserves and funding from Royal Melbourne Institute of
Technology (RMIT university), RMIT Student Union Council is expected to continue as a going concern
for the 12 months following the signing of these accounts.

There are no other events subsequent to reporting date (2018: nil).

NOTE 15: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

There were no significant related party transactions reportable during the period (2018: nil).

14

RMIT STUDENT UNION COUNCIL
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CON’TD)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 16: RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

The committee have reviewed the accounting treatment of redundancy payment and have determined
the full value should be recorded as a reserve. Previously redundancy has been reflected as a liability
until utilised. The following table reflects the impact on the 2018 comparatives of the change in policy.

Statement of Financial Position

2018
(previously
reported)

$

Effect of
restatement in

redundancy
payment

$

2018
(Restated)

$
CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,417,345 - 2,417,345

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,657,856 - 2,657,856
TOTAL ASSETS 5,075,201 - 5,075,201

CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 836,120 - 836,120

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 1,388,462 (1,332,887) 55,575
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,388,462 (1,332,887) 55,575
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,224,582 (1,332,887) 891,695
NET ASSETS 2,850,619 (1,332,887) 4,183,506

EQUITY
Accumulated surplus 2,730,913 - 2,730,913
Reserves 119,706 1,332,887 1,452,593
TOTAL EQUITY 2,850,619 1,332,887 4,183,506

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2018
(previously
reported)

$

Effect of
restatement in

redundancy
payment

$

2018
(Restated)

$

Revenue 4,424,016 - 4,424,016

Cost of goods sold 168,029 - 168,029
Departmental expenses 969,042 - 969,042
Employee expenses 3,201,752 (152,991) 3,048,761
Financial expenses 36,159 - 36,159
General expenses 129,649 - 129,649
Other expenses 112,416 - 112,416
 4,617,047 (152,991) 4,464,056
Loss for the year (193,031) (152,991) (40,040)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss
Gain on the revaluation of financial assets 43,263 - 43,263
Other comprehensive income for the year 43,263 - 43,263
Total comprehensive income for the year (149,768) (152,991) 3,223

15

RMIT STUDENT UNION COUNCIL
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CON’TD)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 17: COUNCILLORS

Executive members of the Council in office at any time during the year are as follows:

SUC Council Member Date Appointed Date Retired
President Ella Gvildys 1/11/2018 31/10/2019
 Daniel Hoogstra 1/11/2019
General Secretary Aditya Sharma 1/11/2018 31/10/2019
 Ma Beatrice Co 1/11/2019
Activities Officers Jessica Dargan 1/11/2018 31/10/2019
 Karan Khandelwal 1/11/2019
Clubs & Societies Officer Kapil Khanna 1/11/2018 31/10/2019